No. 25-06080

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PADRES UNIDOS DE TULSA, ET AL. *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ET AL. Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma, Case No. 5:24-cv-00511-J

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

Cody Wofsy
Spencer Amdur
Oscar Sarabia Roman
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, Immigrants' Rights
Project
425 California Street, 7th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
T: (415) 343-0770
cwofsy@aclu.org
samdur@aclu.org
osarabia@aclu.org

Noor Zafar
Grace Choi
Omar Jadwat
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation, Immigrants' Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T: (212) 549-2660
nzafar@aclu.org
gchoi@aclu.org
ojadwat@aclu.org

Additional Counsel on Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES1
INTRODUCTION2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE4
I. CONGRESS'S PERVASIVE REGULATION OF ENTRY AND REENTRY
II. OKLAHOMA'S STATE IMMIGRATION LAW6
III. PARTIES AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8
ARGUMENT10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW10
II. OKLAHOMA'S THRESHOLD ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT11
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing
B. Plaintiffs May Sue in Equity
III. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS21
A. H.B. 4156 Is Field Preempted22
B. H.B. 4156 Creates an Unlawful Scheme of State Expulsion31
C. H.B. 4156 Conflicts with Federal Immigration Law33
D. Oklahoma's Invasion Defense is Meritless39
E. H.B. 4156 Violates the Commerce Clause41

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN	
ALLOWING PLAINTIFFS TO PROCEED UNDER PSEUDONYM	43
V. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING PROVISIONAL CLASS CERTIFICATION	49
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN WEIGHING THE EQUITIES	50
CONCLUSION	54
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	54
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

1-800 Contacts, Inc. v. Mem'l Eye, P.A., 2010 WL 5149269 (D. Utah Dec. 13, 2010)	54
Am. Ass'n of Univ. Professors v. Rubio, 2025 WL 2777659 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2025)	44
Aptive Env't, LLC v. Town of Castle Rock, Colo., 959 F.3d 961 (10th Cir. 2020)	12
Arizona v. U.S., 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	35
Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc., 575 U.S. 320 (2015)15-16, 18-2	21
Biden v. Texas, 597 U.S. 785 (2022)	5
Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Edmondson, 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	51
Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting, 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	29
Chy Lung v. Freeman, 92 U.S. 275 (1875)	23
City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey, 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	42
CNSP, Inc. v. Webber, 2020 WL 2745456 (D.N.M. May 27, 2020)	16
Colorado Cross Disability Coal. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co., 765 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014)	49
Consumer Data Indus. Ass'n v. King, 678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012)	12

Covington & C. Bridge Co. v. Commonwealth of Kentucky, 154 U.S. 204 (1894)	42
Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	34, 37
Crown Castle Fiber, L.L.C. v. City of Pasadena, 76 F.4th 425 (5th Cir. 2023)	17
D.B.U. v. Trump, 2025 WL 1101149 (D. Colo. Apr. 14, 2025)	45
DeCanas v. Bica, 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	23, 29
Dennis v. Higgins, 498 U.S. 439 (1991)	21
Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis, 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	42
Deseret Apartments, Inc. v. U.S., 250 F.2d 457 (10th Cir. 1957)	53
Doe #1 v. Trump, 785 F. Supp. 3d 575 (D. Ariz. 2025)	45
Doe v. Hobson, 300 F.R.D. 576 (M.D. Ala. 2014)	45, 48
Doe v. ICE, 2024 WL 4389461 (D.N.M. Oct. 3, 2024)	45
Doe v. Noem, 781 F. Supp. 3d 1055 (E.D. Cal. 2025)	47
Doe v. Wantong Int'l, Inc., 2025 WL 712762 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 5, 2025)	48
Does v. Rodriguez, 2007 WL 684114 (D. Colo. Mar. 2, 2007)	26, 45
Edwards v. California, 314 U.S. 160 (1941)	42, 43

Evans v. Utah, 21 F. Supp. 3d 1192 (D. Utah 2014)	50
Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	3, 8, 15
Faith Action for Cmty. Equity v. Hawaii, 2014 WL 320587 (D. Haw. Jan. 29, 2014)	45
Farmworker Ass'n of Fla., Inc. v. Moody, 734 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (S.D. Fla. 2024)	. 50, 54
Farmworker Ass'n of Fla. v. Uthmeier, F. Supp. 3d, 2025 WL 775558 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 11, 2025)	, 19, 54
Femedeer v. Haun, 227 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2000)	43
Fish v. Kobach, 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	51
Fla. Immigrant Coal. v. Uthmeier, 780 F. Supp. 3d 1235 (S.D. Fla. 2025)	2, 28-30
Fla. Immigrant Coal. v. Uthmeier, No. 25-11469, 2025 WL 1625385 (11th Cir. June 6, 2025)	2, 22
Fong Yue Ting v. U.S., 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	26
Frank v. Lee, 84 F.4th 1119 (10th Cir. 2023)	21
Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	31
Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins, Colo., 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)	11
Ga. Latino All. for Hum. Rts. v. Governor of Ga., 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012)	, 33, 35
Gen. Motors Corp. v. Urb. Gorilla, LLC, 500 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2007)	

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002)
Griess v. Colorado, 841 F.2d 1042 (10th Cir. 1988)
Heartland Acad. Cmty. Church v. Waddle, 335 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2003)
Hines v. Davidowitz, 30 F. Supp. 470 (1939)27
Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941)14, 26
Hisp. Int. Coal. of Ala. v. Gov. of Ala., 691 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012)
Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)
<i>Idaho Org. of Res. Councils v. Labrador</i> , 780 F. Supp. 3d 1013 (D. Idaho 2025)
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) (en banc)
Iowa Migrant Movement for Just. v. Bird, F.4th, No. 24-2263, 2025 WL 2984379 (8th Cir. Oct. 23, 2025)
Iowa Migrant Movement for Just. v. Bird, No. 4:24-cv-00161-SHL-SBJ (S.D. Iowa June 6, 2024)
<i>Isr. Aircraft Indus. Ltd. v. Sanwa Bus. Credit Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 198 (7th Cir. 1994)
Kansas Health Care Ass'n, Inc. v. Kansas Dep't of Soc. & Rehab. Servs., 31 F.3d 1536 (10th Cir. 1994)
Kansas v. Garcia, 589 U.S. 191 (2020)

Keystone Driller Co. v. Gen. Excavator Co., 290 U.S. 240 (1933)	53
Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo, 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	31
Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly, 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	31
Lozano v. City of Hazleton, 620 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010)	48, 53
Luo v. Wang, 71 F.4th 1289 (10th Cir. 2023)	11
M.G. through Garcia v. Armijo, 117 F.4th 1230 (10th Cir. 2024)	20
M.K.A. v. Sec'y of Dep't of Homeland Sec., 2025 WL 2912632 (D. Kan. Oct. 14, 2025)	47
Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Pompeo, 475 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	52
McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co., 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	53
MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc., 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	20
Medina v. Planned Parenthood S. Atl., 145 S. Ct. 2219 (2025)	21
Murphy v. NCAA, 584 U.S. 453 (2018)13,	18, 20
Naylor Farms, Inc. v. Chaparral Energy, LLC, 923 F.3d 779 (10th Cir. 2019)	11
Nishimura Ekiu v. U.S., 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	25
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	51

<i>Ore. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env't Quality of Ore.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	43
Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n, 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	39
Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	29
Pub. Utilities Comm'n of Ohio v. United Fuel Gas Co., 317 U.S. 456 (1943)	52
R.F.M. v. Nielsen, 365 F. Supp. 3d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	48
Rex v. Owens ex rel. State of Okla., 585 F.2d 432 (10th Cir. 1978)	49
Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	22
Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc., 364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004)	47
Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper, 859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017)	-18
Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co., 485 U.S. 293 (1988)	27
Seminole Tribe v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	20
Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	21
Speech First, Inc. v. Shrum, 92 F.4th 947 (10th Cir. 2024)	48
Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	12
Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	12

Trump v. CASA, Inc., 145 S. Ct. 2540 (2025)	0
<i>U.S. v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)	1
U.S. v. Guest, 383 U.S. 745 (1966)	2
U.S. v. Locke, 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	5
<i>U.S. v. Oklahoma</i> , 5:24-cv-00511 (W.D. Okla. June 28, 2024)	0
<i>U.S. v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 24-6144 (10th Cir. filed Nov. 20, 2024)	1
U.S. v. Pink, 315 U.S. 203 (1942)	2
U.S. v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	1
U.S. v. Supreme Ct. of New Mexico, 839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>U.S. v. Texas</i> , 144 F.4th 632 (5th Cir.)	2
U.S. v. Texas, 719 F. Supp. 3d 640 (W.D. Tex. 2024)	0
<i>U.S. v. Texas</i> , 97 F.4th 268 (5th Cir. 2024)	0
<i>U.S. v. Texas</i> , No. 24-50149 (5th Cir. filed July 31, 2025)	2
United States v. Abrego, 2025 WL 2814712 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 3, 2025)	4
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)	5

627 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2010)	27
Uthmeier v. Fla. Immigrant Coal., 145 S. Ct. 2872 (2025)	2, 22, 24
Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting, 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	14, 17
Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Com'n of Md., 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	17
Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch, Tex., 726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013)	14
Worthington v. Anderson, 386 F.3d 1314 (10th Cir. 2004)	54
Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	8
Zschernig v. Miller, 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	31
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	41
Statutes	
2024 Okla. Sess. Laws 2d Reg. Sess. ch. SB 1280	51
2025 Okla. Sess. Laws 1st Reg. Sess. ch. HB 1215	51
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T)	5, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(T)(i)	39
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)	5, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)(iii)	39

8 U.S.C. §§ 1151-1382	4
8 U.S.C. § 1153	23
8 U.S.C. § 1158	5, 24, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1182	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1184	23
8 U.S.C. § 1225	28, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii)	32
8 U.S.C. § 1226	28
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1226(b)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1229	32
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(F)(i)	32
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	4, 28, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)	36
8 U.S.C. § 1231	28
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A)	32
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	5, 24, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1321	4

8 U.S.C. § 1323	4, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1324	4, 14, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1325	4, 19, 23, 29, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1325(a)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1326	4, 19, 23, 29, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1327	23
8 U.S.C. § 1328	23
8 U.S.C. § 1329	23
8 U.S.C. §§ 1357(g)(1)-(10)	39
18 U.S.C. § 758	39
18 U.S.C. § 1590	39
22 U.S.C. § 7105(c)(3)(C)(i)	39
42 U.S.C. § 1983	18, 21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1509(F)	28
Fla. S.B. 4-C, § 4, 2025C Leg. (Fla. 2025)	33
Iowa S.F. 2340, 90th Gen. Assemb. (Iowa 2024)	33
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 748	51
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1029	51
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1081	51
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1795(B)	26, 28, 32, 33, 38
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 2-401	51
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 2-415	51
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 2-509	51

Other Authorities

Nat'l Inst. of Just. (Sept. 12, 2024), https://perma.cc/GRD7-K7WE	52
<i>News9</i> (Feb. 12, 2025), https://perma.cc/P9XS-FBQ5	46
OFF. OF THE INSPECTOR GEN., U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, REVIEW OF THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE'S PLANNING AND IMPLEMENTATION OF ITS ZERO TOLERANCE POLICY AND ITS COORDINATION WITH THE DEPARTMENTS OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, REP. 21-028 (Evaluation & Inspections Div. 2021), https://perma.cc/XB7P-M8FG	5
OKC Fox 25 (May 14, 2024), https://perma.cc/PR5E- L4F6	53
Oklahoma, U.S. Dep't of Just., https://perma.cc/5R4E-H6QF	45
The Oklahoman (Aug. 9, 2025), https://perma.cc/5NUW-SHAS	46
Γex. S.B. 4, 88th Leg., 4th Spec. Sess. (Tex. 2023)	33
Texas Tribune (May 30, 2025), https://perma.cc/N66U-ZHZ4	44
'Frontline Against Fentanyl," U.S. Customs & Border Prot. (Sept. 11, 2025), https://perma.cc/DA5H-WM78	52
"Unheard Of": Illegal Border Crossings Plummet to Another New Record Low, The White House (Aug. 1, 2025), https://perma.cc/D27M-VPJK	52

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS

United States v. State of Oklahoma, No. 24-06144 (10th Cir. July 17, 2024), appeal dismissed as moot, 2025 WL 1993431 (10th Cir. Mar. 25, 2025).
